



Dr. Suzanne Penn Executive Chairman MFS WealthCare and MTS Tax Solutions

Dr. Suzanne Penn, also known as "Dr. Sue" is a Successful Speaker, Award Winning Author, Entrepreneur and Professor Emeritus. Her second recently published book entitled "Enjoy An Encore Life" examines your best life and how you can enjoy and improve it as you age.

In addition, for 43 years Dr. Penn has been the Founder and Executive Chairman of MTS Tax Solutions and for 34 years MFS WealthCare.

She is a graduate in Psychology with honors from the University of Illinois – Chicago, she holds an MBA in finance and marketing from the University of Chicago Booth School of Business, and a Ph.D. in Business Management from Kennedy-Western University. In 2012 she was awarded as one of 50 "Women of Power in Business" by Minority Advocate Magazine in Washington, D.C. The event honored fifty women entrepreneurs from across the globe.

In 2002, she received the New Orleans Center for Successful Living's-Spirit of Greatness Award. The City of New Orleans, United States Senator Mary L. Landrieu, and the City Council of New Orleans have all recognized her achievements. Dr. Penn is also an awarded author of "The Pink Corner Office: Women Achieving Power in the Workplace" and she is Professor Emeritus of Business Management at Generations College in Chicago, Illinois.

She was recently honored in 2017 for her Pink Corner Office book at the Carl Sandburg Literary Award Dinner sponsored by the Chicago Library Foundation for her literary contributions to Chicago. In 2019 Dr. Sue was a speaker at the 15th Annual Diversity & Leadership Conference which featured President Barack Obama and General Colin Powell.

Dr. Sue is a trusted financial expert who helps people achieve full, well-balanced lives. Her work focus is financial empowerment and work-life balance. It is there that she inspires and motivates others to change, improve and "re-create your life".

Mrs. Penn is married to Algernon H. Penn and together they have two adult children. For more info go to <u>www.drsuechicago.com</u>.